CITY OF HOUSTON - CITY COUNCIL.
Meeting Date: 9/19/2017
ALL
item Creation Date:

122540-A4 Debris Disaster Removal Services (DRC) - ORDINANCE

Agenda ltemi#: 32.

Summary:

ORDINANCE approving and authorizing third amendment for the contract between the City of Houston and DRC EMERGENCY
SERVICES, LLC for Disaster Debris Removal Services for the Solid Waste Management Department; providing a maximum contract
amount - $60,000,000.00 - Disaster Recovery Fund

Background:

An Ordinance Amending Ordinance 2008-826, as amended, fo increase the maximum contract amount for the contract between the
City of Houston and DRC Emergency Services, LLC for Hurricane Harvey Disaster Debris Rermoval Services for the Solid Waste
Management Department ("Contract”); Approving and authorizing a Third Amendment for the Aforementioned contract, Declaring the
City’s intent to see reimbursement from the Federal Emergency Management ("FEMA") and other eligible sources for such
expenditures; containing provisions relating to the subject; and declaring an emergency.

8$30-L22540-A4 - Approve an amending ordinance to increase the maximum amount to Contract No. 4600008651 from
$98,000,000.00 to $158,000,000.00 for the contract between the City of Houston and DRC Emergency Services, LLC for
Disaster Debris Removal Services for the Solid Waste Management Department; approve and authorize a Third Amendment
for the Aforementioned contract; and Declare City’s intent to seek reimbursement from the Federal Emergency Management
Agency (FEMA).

Specific Explanation:

The Director of the Solid Waste Management Department and the Chief Procurement Officer recommend that City Council approve an
amending ordinance to increase the maximum contract amount $98,000,000.00 to $158,000,000.00 for the contract between DRC
Emergency Services, LLC for disaster debris removal services for the Solid Waste Management Department.

The pre-positioned contract was awarded on August 29, 2007, by Ordinance No. 2007-987, for a five-year term, and was
subsequently amended by Ordinance No. 2008-826, passed Sepiember 17, 2008, authorizing an initial funding request of
$20,000,000.00 with a maximum contract amount of $98,000,000.00 and by ordinance No. 2008-951, passed October 9, 2009 to
amend the scope of services. On October 3, 2012, Ordinance No. 2012-.0867 extended the contract term to October 22, 2017,
Expenditures as of September 5, 2017 totaled $84,860,539.00. Due to damages from Hurricane Harvey, extensive debris removal
services are necessary.

The scope of work requires the contractor to provide all labor, materials, expendable supplies, vehicles, and supervision necessary to
load and haul vegetation, damaged trees and stumps from public right-of-ways fo debris management sites and/or approved landfills
following a hurricane or other natural or man-made disasters in a timely, efficient, safe and lawful manner.

MWBE Subcontracting:
This contfract was awarded with a 19% M/MWBE paiticipation goal. DRC Emergency Services, LLC is currently achieving a 13.59%
goal. The Office of Business Opportunity will continue fo monitor this contract to ensure maximum M/WBE participation.

Fiscal Note:
Funding for this item is included in the FY2018 Adopted Budget. Therefore, no Fiscal Note is required as stated in the Financial Policy
Ord. 2014-1078.

gts of Hurricane Harvey DR-4332 and it is the City's intent to seek FEMA reimbursement.

/il

Ad: m:,(cﬁiei l)"ocurement Officer Department Approval Authoerity
Strategic Procurement Division

5:02:14 PM 9/18/2017



Estimated Spending Authority
DEPARTMENT FY2018 OUT YEARS TOTAL
Solid Waste Management
Department $60,000,000.00 $0 | $60,000,000.00

Prior Council Action:

Ordinance No. 2007-987 - passed August 29, 2007
Ordinance No. 2008-826 - passed September 17, 2008

Ordinance No. 2009-951 - passed October

17, 2009

Ordinance No, 2012-867 — passed October 3, 2012
Ordinance No. 2015-637 - passed June 24th, 2015

Amount of Funding:
$60,000,000.00
Disaster Recovery Fund {5303}

Contact Information:

Richard Morris, Division Manager - SPD 832-393-8736

Harry Hayes, Director - SWM 832-393-0454

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Cover Sheet

Ord. No. 2007-987
Ord. No. 2008-828
Ord No. 2009-951
Ord No, 2015-637
RFCA Funding Info
MWBE Verification
DRC Contract

Tax Report

2nd Amendment to Agreement (Q) 2012-0867

1st Amendment to Agreement (Q) 2008-0951

PCA 2012-0867 Ordinance

5:02:14 PM

Type

Signed Cover sheel

Backup Material
Backup Material
Backup Material
Backup Material
Backup Material

Signed Cover sheet

Backup Material
Backup Material
Backup Material
Backup Material
Backup Material

9/18/2017



